ER
DC
/I
TL
 S
R-
21
-9

A maintainer should utilize ILARA to automatically label the following
fields: SCD1 (Potential Termination), SCD2 (Failure Classification), and
RFG (Aircraft model designation series).
1.3.2  Analyst
1.3.2.1  AWE
An analyst should utilize the output from AWE to find patterns within the
free-text fields of the logbook data. An analyst may need guidance from a
subject matter expert in selecting key words to choose.
1.3.2.2  DDoT
An analyst should utilize DDoT to gain useful information on the history,
specifications, and usage of the H-60 data in a user-friendly GUI.
1.3.2.3  ILARA
An analyst should utilize the output from ILARA, which will now have au-
tomatically labeled fields (i.e., SCD1, SCD2, and RFG), which can be ana-
lyzed to find trends in the maintenance logbook over specific lengths of
time.
ERDC/ITL SR-21-9 3
1.4 Requirements
This section covers the following requirements to use the JPD: operating
system, hardware, and software.
1.4.1  Recommended operating systems
• Windows: Windows 10
• Mac: macOS Sierra or newer
• Linux: Ubuntu >= 16.04 Long Term Support (LTS).
1.4.2  Hardware
For each tool, it is recommended to have a computer less than five years
old. The following are specific requirements for each tool and should be
used as a guideline.
1.4.2.1  AWE
• Processor: minimum 2 GHz; recommended 3 GHz
• Hard Drive: minimum 32 GB; recommended 64 GB
• Memory (RAM): minimum 4 GB; recommended 8 GB.
1.4.2.2  DDoT
• Processor: minimum 2 GHz; recommended 3 GHz
• Hard Drive: minimum 16 GB; recommended 32 GB
• Memory (RAM): minimum 2 GB; recommended 4 GB.
1.4.2.3  ILARA
• Processor: minimum 2 GHz; recommended 3 GHz
• Hard Drive: minimum 32 GB; recommended 64 GB
• Memory (RAM): minimum 8 GB; recommended 64 GB.
1.4.3  Software
Supported browsers are
• Google, and
• Chrome Firefox.
ERDC/ITL SR-21-9 4
Other important software includes
• R;
• RStudio; and
• Java 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, or 13.
o This is required for both AWE and ILARA.
ERDC/ITL SR-21-9 5
2 User Interface
2.1 Main page
Once the JPD loads, the user is presented with the following interface (see
Figure 1):
Figure 1.  Main page.
On the left side of the screen, the user can select different tab options.
NOTE: When using the JPD, refreshing or closing the browser tab will
cause the application to shut down. If any of the applications (i.e., AWE,
DDoT, or ILARA) are running, the application will shut down as well.
There are three main tabs (see Figure 2) available for the user to select:
Overview, Applications, and Contact. There are three sub tabs nested
within the Applications tab available for the user to select: AWE,
DDoT, and ILARA.
ERDC/ITL SR-21-9 6
Figure 2.  Tabs detail.
Information about each tab can be found in the following sections.
2.2 Overview
The Overview tab (see Figure 3) contains information on the purpose of
JPD and brief instructions on how to use the software. These instructions
are designated for the Applications section.
Figure 3.  Overview tab.
2.3 Applications